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Technische Daten

* FlieRdruck: min. 1,2 bar / empfohlen 2 - 5 bar
» Betriebsdruck: max. 10 bar
* Prifdruck: 16 bar
Zur Einhaltung der Gerauschwerte nach DIN 4109
ist bei Ruhedrticken Uber 5 bar ein Druckminderer
einzubauen.
* Durchfluss:

* Temperatur:

1,0-1,31l/s
max. 40 °C

Rohrleitungssystem vor und nach der
Installation griindlich spiilen (DIN 1988 / DIN EN
806 beachten)!

Z

Beim Wiedereinsetzen Ledermanschette (A1)
aufweiten, anfeuchten und Nut (A2) reinigen, siehe
Seite 16, Abb. [2].

Funktionsteile durfen nicht gefettet
werden.

« 37402: Manuelle Spiilstromreglung  Ersatzteile, siche Seite 16

« 37 401: Automatische Splstromreglung ( * = Sonderzubehér).

Stoérung Ursache Abhilfe, siehe Seite 16, Abb. [1] und [2]
Dauerlaufer / » Dise verstopft - Kolben (A) reinigen

stindig geringe » Entlastungsventil defekt - Kolben (A) komplett austauschen
Wasserabgabe » Kolbendichtung beschadigt - Austauschen

voll gedffnet

« 37 402: Spllstromreglung nicht

Spulstrom einstellen

Spulung zu kurz |-
oder beschadigt

» 37 402: Spllstrom falsch

» Kolbendichtung beschadigt

Ledermanschette ausgetrocknet

Ledermanschette (A1) aufweiten oder
austauschen

Splilstrom einstellen

Austauschen

Technical Data
* Flow pressure:

min. 1.2 bar / recommended 2 - 5 bar
» Operating pressure: max. 10 bar
» Test pressure: 16 bar
If static pressure exceeds 5 bar, a pressure
reducing valve must be fitted.

Flush pipes thoroughly before and after
installation (refer to EN 806)!

Z

When reinserting, expand and moisten leather
seal (A1) and clean groove (A2), see page 16,

Function parts must not be
greased.

» Flow rate: 1.0-131I/s Fig. [2].

* Temperature: max. 40 °C

« 37 402: automatic flush flow regulation Replacement parts, see page 16

« 37401: manual flush flow regulation (* = special accessories).

Fault Cause Remedy, see page 16, Fig. [1] and [2]
Continuous » Nozzle blocked - Clean piston (A)

running / * Relief valve defective - Replace complete piston (A)
persistent low » Piston seal damaged - Replace

water flow * 37 402: flush flow regulation not |- Adjust the flush flow

fully opened

Flushing too short |«
» 37 402: Incorrect flush flow
» Piston seal damaged

Leather seal dry or damaged

Expand or replace leather seal (A1)
Adjust the flush flow
Replace
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Caractéristiques techniques
* Pression dynamique :

1,2 bar mini. / recommandée 2 a 5 bars
* Pression de service : 10 bars maxi.
* Pression d'épreuve : 16 bars
Installer un réducteur de pression en cas de
pressions statiques supérieures a 5 bars.
» Débit : 1,0a1,31/s
» Température : 40 °C maxi.

Bien rincer les canalisations avant et aprés
I'installation (respecter la norme EN 806)!

Z

Lors du remontage, étirer le manchon en cuir (A1)
et I'humidifier et nettoyer I'écrou (A2), voir volet 16,
fig. [2].

Ne pas graisser les composants
de fonctionnement.

+ 37402: Réglage manuel de la chasse  pjaces de rechange, voir volet 16
» 37401: Réglage automatique de la chasse (* = gccessoires spéciaux).
Pannes Causes Remedes, voir volet 16, fig. [1] et [2]
Ecoulement * Douille bouchée. - Nettoyer le piston (A)
continu / * Soupape de dépression défectueuse. |- Remplacer le joint de piston
Ecoulement faible |+ Joint du piston endommagé. complet (A)
et continu + 37402 : La régulation de débit de - Remplacement
chasse n’est pas entierement ouverte. |- Régler le débit de chasse

Chasse trop * Le manchon en cuir est sec ou - Etirer le manchon en cuir (A1)
courte endommagé. ou le remplacer

» 37 402 : Débit de chasse mal réglé. - Régler le débit de chasse

» Joint du piston endommagé. - Remplacement

CE)

Datos técnicos
* Presion de trabajo:

min. 1,2 bares / recomendada 2 - 5 bares
* Presion de utilizacion: max. 10 bares
» Presion de verificacion: 16 bares
Si la presion en reposo es superior a 5 bares,
instalar un reductor de presion.

+ Caudal: 1,0-1,31/s
* Temperatura: max. 40 °C
* 37 402:

Regulacion manual del caudal de descarga
« 37 401:
Regulacion automéatica del caudal de descarga

jPurgar a fondo el sistema de tuberias
antes y después de la instalacion (tener
en cuenta EN 806)!

Z

Al volver a montar, ensanchar la junta de
cuero (A1), humedecer y limpiar la ranura (A2),
véase la pagina 16, fig. [2].

ijLas piezas funcionales no deben
engrasarse!

Piezas de recambio, véase la pagina 16
(* = Accesorio especial).

Fallo Causa

Remedio, véase la pagina 16, fig. [1]
y[2]

Funcionamiento |-
constante / breve |-
perdida de agua .

Boquilla obstruida

Junta del émbolo dafiada

Valvula de descarga defectuosa -

» 37 402: Regulacion del caudal de -
descarga no abierto por completo

- Limpiar el émbolo (A)

Sustituir el émbolo (A) por completo
- Sustituir

Ajustar el caudal de descarga

Descarga .
demasiado breve

* Junta del émbolo dafiada

Junta de cuero seca o dafiada -

» 37 402: Caudal de descarga erréneo

Ensanchar o sustituir la junta de
cuero (A1)

Ajustar el caudal de descarga

- Sustituir
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Dati tecnici
* Pressione idraulica:

min. 1,2 bar / consigliata 2 - 5 bar
* Pressione di esercizio: max. 10 bar
* Pressione di prova: 16 bar
Per pressioni statiche superiori a 5 bar si
raccomanda l'installazione di un riduttore di

pressione.
+ Portata: 1,0-131/s
* Temperatura: max. 40 °C
* 37 402:

Regolazione manuale flusso acqua di lavaggio
+ 37401:
Regolazione automatica flusso acqua di lavaggio

Prima e dopo l'installazione, effettuare un
lavaggio profondo del sistema delle
tubature (EN 806)!

Z

Nel rimontaggio allargare il manicotto di cuoio (A1),
inumidirlo e pulire la scanalatura (A2),
vedere pagina 16, fig. [2].

Le parti funzionali non devono
essere ingrassate!

Pezzi di ricambio, vedere pagina 16
(* = accessori speciali).

Guasto Causa Rimedio, verdere pagina 16, fig. [1] e [2]
Erogazione « Ugello otturato - Pulire il pistone (A)
continua / » Valvola di scarico difettosa - Sostituire il pistone (A)
erogazioneacqua |* Guarnizione pistone danneggiata - Sostituire
sempre bassa « 37 402: Regolazione del flusso di acqua |- Regolare il flusso di acqua di

di lavaggio non completamente aperta lavaggio

Manicotto di cuoio seccato
o danneggiato

Sciacquo troppo |
breve

esatto

» 37 402: Flusso acqua di lavaggio non

« Guarnizione pistone danneggiata

- Allargare o sostituire il manicotto di
cuoio (A1)

Regolare il flusso di acqua di
lavaggio

Sostituire

(NL)

Technische gegevens
» Stromingsdruk:
min. 1,2 bar / aanbevolen 2 - 5 bar
max. 10 bar
16 bar

» Werkdruk:
» Testdruk:

Bij statische drukken boven 5 bar dient een
drukreduceerventiel te worden ingebouwd.

Leidingen vo6r en na het installeren grondig
spoelen (EN 806 in acht nemen)!

% Vet functieonderdelen niet in!

Bij het terugplaatsen de lederen manchet (A1)
oprekken en bevochtigen. Reinig de moer (A2),

+ Capaciteit: 1,0-1,3 /s zie blad 16, afb. [2].

* Temperatuur: max. 40 °C

« 37 402: handmatige spoelstroomregeling Reserveonderdelen, zie blad 16

» 37 401: automatische spoelstroomregeling (+ = speciaal toebehoren).

Storing Oorzaak Oplossing, zie blad 16, afb. [1] en [2]

Continue werking / Sproeier verstopt

helemaal open

voortdurend * Ontlastingsklep defect
weinig water » Zuigerpakking beschadigd
geleverd » 37 402: Spoelstroomregeling niet -

- Zuiger (A) reinigen

- Zuiger (A) compleet vervangen
- Vervangen

Spoelstroom instellen

Spoeling te kort
of beschadigd

» Zuigerpakking beschadigd

Lederen manchet uitgedroogd -

* 37 402: Spoelstroom onjuist

Lederen manchet (A1) oprekken
of vervangen

- Spoelstroom instellen

- Vervangen
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Tekniska data
» Flédestryck:

min. 1,2 bar / rekommenderat 2 - 5 bar
* Driftstryck: max. 10 bar
* Provtryck: 16 bar
En tryckreducerare ska installeras om vilotrycket
overstiger 5 bar.
» Genomfléde: 1,0-131/s
* Temperatur: max. 40 °C
* 37402: Manuell reglering av spolningsmangd
+ 37 401: Automatisk reglering av spolningsmangd

Spola rorledningssystemet noggrant fore och
efter installationen (observera EN 806)!

% Funktionsdelar far inte fettas in!

Utvidga och fukta in I1adermanschetten (A1), rengor
sparet (A2) vid atermontering, se sida 16, fig. [2].

Reservdelar, se sida 16
(* = extra tillbehor).

Storning Orsak Atgird, se sida 16, fig. [1] och [2]
Permanent * lgensatt munstycke - Rengor kolven (A)
utflode / alltid lag |+ Avlastningsventil defekt - Byt kolven (A) komplett
vattenmangd » Kolvtatning skadad - Byte

» 37 402: Spolningsmangdreglering inte |- Stéall in spolningsmangden

helt 6ppen

For kort * Ladermanschett uttorkad eller skadad |- Utvidga eller byt ut
spolningstid ladermanschetten (A1)

» 37 402: Fel spolningsméangd - Stall in spolningsmangden

» Kolvtatning skadad - Byte

Tekniske data
« Tilgangstryk:  min. 1,2 bar / anbefalet 2 - 5 bar
* Driftstryk: maks. 10 bar

* Kontroltryk: 16 bar

Ved hviletryk over 5 bar skal der monteres en
reduktionsventil.

Gennemstrgmning:
Temperatur:
37 402:
37 401:

1,0 - 1,3 l/sek.
maks. 40 °C
Manuel skyllemaengderegulering
Automatisk skyllemaengderegulering

Skyl rerledningssystemet grundigt for og efter
installationen (overhold EN 806)!

Z

Nar lsedermanchetten (A1) saettes i igen, udvides
og fugtes den, og noten (A2) renses, se side 16,
ill. [2].

Funktionsdelene ma ikke veere
fedtede!

Reservedele, se side 16
(* = Specialtilbeher).

er ikke helt aben

37 402: Skyllemeengdereguleringen |-

Fejl Arsag Afhjaelpning, se side 16, ill. [1] og [2]
Lober konstant/ |+ Dyse tilstoppet - Rens stemplet (A)

vedvarende lille + Aflastningsventil defekt - Udskift hele stemplet (A)
vandmangde » Stempelpakning beskadiget - Udskiftning

Indstil skyllemaengden

Skylning for kort
beskadiget

+ Stempelpakning beskadiget

Laedermanchet udtarret eller

* 37 402: Skyllemeengde forkert -

- Udvid eller udskift
leedermanchetten (A1)
Indstil skyllemaengden
- Udskiftning
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Tekniske data
» Dynamisk trykk: min. 1,2 bar / anbefalt 2 - 5 bar
* Driftstrykk: maks. 10 bar
« Kontrolltrykk: 16 bar
Ved statisk trykk over 5 bar monteres en
trykkreduksjonsventil.
* Gjennomstrgmning:
* Temperatur:
+ 37402:
+ 37401:
Automatisk regulering av spylestrammen

1,0-131/s
maks. 40 °C
Manuell regulering av spylestreammen

Spyl rerledningssystemet grundig for og etter
installeringen (overhold EN 806 )!

Z

Utvid skinnmansjetten (A1) nar den settes inn igjen,
fukt og rengjer sporet (A2), se side 16, bilde [2].

Funksjonsdelene far ikke smgres
med fett!

Reservedeler, se side 16
(* = ekstra tilbehgr).

Feil Arsak Tiltak, se side 16, bilde [1] og [2]
Konstant » Dyse tett - Rengjer stempelet (A), se Vedlikehold
vannstrem/ » Defekt avlastningsventil - Skift ut stempelet (A) komplett
konstant en liten |+ Stempeltetning skadet - Skift ut
vannstrem » 37 402: Spylestremsreguleringen ikke | - Juster spylestrgmmen
helt apnet

For kortvarig » Skinnmansjett tarket ut eller skadet |- Utvid eller skift ut
spyling skinnmansjetten (A1)

» 37 402: Feil spylestrem - Juster spylestrammen

+ Stempeltetning skadet - Skift ut
Tekniset tiedot Huuhtele putkistot huolellisesti ennen ja

* Virtauspaine:
« Kayttdpaine:
» Testipaine:

vah. 1,2 bar / suositus 2 - 5 bar

enint. 10 bar
16 bar

Asenna paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineiden

ylittdessa 5 baria.
» Lapivirtaus:

jalkeen asennuksen (huomioi EN 806)!

ﬁ% Toimintaosia ei saa rasvata!

Avenna ja kostuta nahkatiiviste (A1) takaisin

1,0-131/s

asennettaessa, puhdista ura (A2), ks. sivu 16,

. Lampétila: enint. 40°c KUva 2l
* 37 402: Manuaalinen huuhteluvirran saaté
* 37 401: Automaattinen huuhteluvirran saaté

Varaosat, ks. sivu 16 (* = lisatarvike).

Hairio Syy Korjaus, ks. sivu 16, kuva [1] ja [2]
Jatkuvat + Suutin tukossa - Puhdista manta (A)

virtaukset / » Kevennysventtiili viallinen - Vaihda koko manta (A)
jatkuvasti * Mannan tiiviste vioittunut - Vaihda

vdhdinen » 37 402: Huuhteluvirran saatoa eiole |- S&ada huuhtelumaara
vedenpaasto avattu kokonaan

Huuhtelu liian
lyhyt

Nahkatiiviste kuivunut tai vioittunut
37 402: Huuhteluvirta virheellinen
Mé&nnan tiiviste vioittunut

Avenna tai vaihda nahkatiiviste (A1)
Saada huuhtelumaara
Vaihda




Dane techniczne
» Cisnienie przeptywu:

min. 1,2 bar / zalecane 2 - 5 bar
» Cisnienie robocze: maks. 10 bar

Przed instalacjq i po niej dokladnie przeptukaé
przewody rurowe (przestrzega¢ EN 806)!

Z

Czesci zwigzanych z
funkcjonowaniem nie nalezy

+ Cisnienie kontrolne: 16 bar smarowac!
Jezeli ci$nienie statyczne przekracza 5 bar, Przed zatozeniem rozszerzy¢ kotnierz
nalezy wmontowac reduktor cisnienia. skorzany (A1), zwilzy¢, oczyscié rowek (A2), zob.
* Przeptyw: 1,0-1,31/s Stona 16, rys. [2].
* Temperatura: maks. 40 °C
* 37 402: Reczna regulacja przeptywu Czes$ci zamienne, zob. strona 16
* 37 401: Automatyczna regulacja przeptywu (* = akcesoria).
Usterka Przyczyna Srodek zaradczy, zob. strona 16, rys. [1]i [2]
Przeptyw staly / |« Niedrozna dysza - Oczyscié ttok (A)
zbyt mata ilos¢ |+ Uszkodzony zawor odcigzajgcy - Kompletna wymiana ttoka (A)
wody » Uszkodzona uszczelka ttoka - Wymieni¢
» 37 402: Zawory regulacji przeptywu | - Ustawi¢ przeptyw sptukiwania
nie sg catkowicie otwarte
Sptukiwanie * Wysuszony lub uszkodzony - Rozszerzy¢ lub wymieni¢ kotnierz
trwa zbyt kotnierz skoérzany skorzany (A1)
krétko + 37 402: Nieprawidtowy przeptyw - Ustawi¢ przeptyw sptukiwania
sptukiwania
* Uszkodzona uszczelka ttoka - Wymieni¢
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Texvikd oToIXEIN
* [lieon pong:

ehdyiotn 1,2 bar / ouviotwyevn 2 - 5 bar
* [lieon Aeitoupyiag: péyiotn 10 bar
* [lieon eAéyxou: 16 bar
Y& mMEoEIg npepiag peyaAuTepeg ammd 5 bar Ba
TIPETTEI VO TOTTOBETNOET PIa CUOKEUN PEiWONG TNG
TTieong.

ZemAUVETE KAAG TO CUCTNHA CWANVWOEWY TIPIV
Kol HETA TNV EYKATACTOOT (CUNPWVA HE TIG
mpodiaypadég EN 806)!

Z

Katd tnv emravatotroBétnon avoigte Tn depUATIvn
pavoéta (A1), BpégTe kKal kaBapioTe TNV

Ta Aertoupyikd e€aptrpata dev
EMTPETTETAI VA AITTavOoUv!

- Mapoxn: 1,0 - 1,3 NiTpa/Seutepdherrro  EYKOTIM (A2), BAETre oeAida 16, eik. [2].

* Ogpuokpaaia: péy. 40 °C

.+ 37402 Xeipokivtn puBpion porig TAUong AvraAAakTikd, BAéTTe oeAida 16

+ 37401 Autouarn pubpion porg TAUang (¥ = TTp6abeTog £EOTTAIGHOG).

BAdaBn Artia AvTtipyetwion, BAETe oghida 16, eik. [1] kai [2]
AdiakoTTn * BouAwpévn BnAR - KaBapioTe 10 £uBoAo (A)

AgiToupyia / * BA4BNn otn BaABida ektTovwong - AvrikatdoTtaon gupoiou (A)

OUVEXAG o PBapuévn pévwon eupoéiou - AvrikatdoTtaon

XaMnAfR « 37 402: H puBuion poAg TTAUONG |- PuBpioTe Tn por| TTAUONG

amédoon vepol |  dev gival TEAEIWG AVOIKTA

MoAU ouvToun |°
didpkeia
mAUong .
o PBapuévn pévwon eupoéiou

H depudTivn pavoETa el
OTEYVWOEI 1) £XEI POapEi

37 402: NavBaopévn por) TTAUoNg

- Avoi€te ) avTIKOTAOTAGTE TN SEPUATIVN
pavoéta (A1)

PuBuioTe Tn pon TAUONG
AvTikatdoTtaon

€2

Technické udaje
* Proudovy tlak:

min. 1,2 baru / doporu¢eno 2 - 5 bard
* Provozni tlak: max. 10 barl
» Zkus$ebni tlak: 16 barQ
P¥i statickych tlacich vys$sich nez 5 barQ
se musi namontovat redukéni ventil.

* Pritok: 1,0-131/s
+ Teplota: max. 40 °C
« 37 402:

Manualni regulace proudu splachovaci vody
+ 37401:
Automaticka regulace proudu splachovaci vody

Potrubni systém pred a po instalaci dikladné
proplachnéte (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

% Funkéni dily se nesmi mazat tukem!

Pfi opétovné montazi natahnéte kozenou
manzetu (A1), navihCete a vycistéte drazku (A2),
viz strana 16, obr. [2].

Nahradni dily, viz strana 16
(* = zvlastni pfisluSenstvi).

Zavada Pri¢ina

Odstranéni, viz strana 16, obr. [1] a [2]

Trvalé vytékani /
vytékani malého
mnozstvi vody

Ucpana tryska
Vadny odleh¢ovaci ventil
Poskozené tésnéni pistu

- Vycistéte pist (A)
- Vyménte kompletni pist (A)
- Vyménte

37 402: Regulace proudu splachovaci
vody neni Uplné oteviena

Nastavte proud splachovaci vody

Prilis kratké
splachovani

* Vyschla nebo poskozena kozena
manzeta

» 37 402: Nespravné nastaveny proud
splachovaci vody

* Poskozené tésnéni pistu

Kozenou manzetu (A1) natahnéte
nebo vymeérite
Nastavte proud splachovaci vody

Vyménte

9
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Miiszaki adatok

. Aramlési nyomas: min 1,2 bar / javasolt 2 - 5 bar
* Uzemi nyomas: max. 10 bar
» Vizsgalati nyomas: 16 bar
5 bar feletti nyugalmi nyomas esetén
nyomascsokkentd beépitése sziikséges.

+ Atfolyé mennyiség: 1,0-131s
* HOmérséklet: max.40 °C

A csbvezetéket a szerelés el6tt és utan is
alaposan o6blitse at (ugyeljen az EN 806
szabvanyra)!

Z

A visszahelyezésnél tagitsa ki az (A1) bor
karmantyut, nedvesitse be és tisztitsa meg az (A2)
hornyot, lasd 16. oldal, [2]. abra.

A miikddé alkatrészeket nem
szabad bezsirozni!

» 37402: Kézi dblitésszabalyozé
« 37401: Automatikus 6blitésszabalyozo Cserealkatrészek, 1asd 16, oldal
(* = Specialis tartozék).
Hiba Ok Elharitas, lasd 16. oldal, [1]. és [2]. &bra

Tartos folyas /
allandé csekély
vizvesztés .

Fuvodka eldugult

Dugattyu tomitése sérult

teljesen nyitva

Tehermentesitd szelep meghibasodott |-

* 37 402: Az 6blitésszabalyozo nincs -

- Tisztitsa meg a (A) dugattyut
Cserélje ki kompletten a (A) dugattyat
- Csere

Allitsa be az dblitést

Tual révid az » Bo6r karmantyu kiszaradt vagy sérult - Tagitsa ki vagy cserélje ki az (A1) b6r
oblités karmantyut

37 402: Oblités hibas - Allitsa be az &blitést

* Dugattyu témitése sérilt - Csere

<>

Dados Técnicos
* Presséo de caudal:
min. 1,2 bar / recomendada 2 - 5 bar
* Presséao de servigo: max. 10 bar
* Presséo de teste: 16 bar
Em pressdes estaticas superiores a 5 bar
dever-se-a montar um redutor de pressao.
+ Caudal: 1,0-131/s
» Temperatura: max. 40 °C
« 37402:
Regulagdo manual do caudal de descarga
» 37401:
Regulagédo automatica do caudal de descarga

Enxaguar bem as tubagens antes e depois da
instalagao (respeitar a norma EN 806)!

Z

Ao voltar a aplicar, alargar e humedecer a junta
de couro (A1) e limpar a ranhura (A2),
ver pagina 16, fig. [2].

N&o lubrificar as pegas de
funcionamento!

Pecas sobresselentes, ver pagina 16
(* = acessorios especiais).

Avaria Causa

Solugao, ver pagina 16, fig. [1] e [2]

Funcionamento .
continuo/descarga
permanente de
pouca quantidade
de agua

Pistao entupido

Valvula de descarga avariada -
Junta do pistéo danificada

37 402: a regulagéo do caudal de
descarga nado esta totalmente aberta

- Limpar o pistao (A)

Substituir o pistédo (A) completo
- Substituir

Regular o caudal de descarga

Descarga muito
curta

Junta de couro seca ou danificada -

Alargar ou substituir a junta de
couro (A1)

* 37 402: caudal de descarga incorrecto
» Junta do pistéo danificada

Regular o caudal de descarga
- Substituir
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Teknik Veriler
* Akig basinci:

min. 1,2 bar / tavsiye edilen 2 - 5 bar
+ [sletme basinc: maks. 10 bar
» Kontrol basinci: 16 bar
Akis basincin 5 barin lzerinde olmasi durumunda,
bir basing dislrici takiimahdir.

Boru sistemini kurulumdan 6nce ve sonra su ile
temizleyin (EN 806’ya dikkat edin)!

Z

Tekrar yerlestirirken deri manseti (A1) genisletin,
nemlendirin ve kanali (A2) temizleyin,

Fonksiyon pargalari
greslenmemelidir!

+ Akis miktari: 1,0-131s bkz. sayfa 16, sekil [2].

» Sicaklk: maks. 40 °C

« 37 401: Manuel durulama akimi ayari  Yedek pargalar, bkz. sayfa 16

» 37 402: Otomatik durulama akimi ayari  (* = dzel aksesuar).

Ariza Nedeni Cozumii, bkz. sayfa 16, sekil [1] ve [2]

Siirekli caisma/ |-
siirekli dusiik su |+
verimi .

Meme tikanmig
YUk bosaltma valfi arizah
Piston contasi hasarli

olarak agilmamis

* 37 402: Durulama akimi ayari tam -

- Pistonu (A) temizleyin

- Pistonu (A) tamamen degistirin
- Degistirin

Durulama akimini ayarlayin

Durulama fazla * Deri manset kurumus veya zarar - Deri manseti (A1) genisletin veya
kisa goérmus degistirin

» 37 402: Durulama akimi yanhs - Durulama akimini ayarlayin

» Piston contasi hasarli - Degistirin

(SK)

Technické udaje
* Hydraulicky tlak:

min. 1,2 baru / odporuaéany 2 - 5 barov
* Prevadzkovy tlak: max. 10 barov
» Skusobny tlak: 16 barov
Pri statickych tlakoch vy$8ich nez 5 barov
sa musi namontovat' redukény ventil.

e Prietok: 1,0-131/s
+ Teplota: max. 40 °C
« 37 402:

Manualna regulacia pradu splachovacej vody
« 37401:

Automaticka regulacia prudu splachovacej vody

Potrubny systém pred a po instalacii dokladne
preplachnite (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

Z

Pri opatovnej montazi natiahnite kozenu
manzetu (A1), navihéite a vycistite drazku (A2),
pozri strana 16, obr. [2].

Funkéné diely sa nesmu mazat’
tukom!

Nahradné diely, pozri strana 16
(* = zvlastne prislusenstvo).

Zavada Pri¢ina

Odstranenie, pozri strana 16, obr. [1] a [2]

Trvalé vytekanie/ |-
vytekanie malého
mnozstva vody

Zapchata tryska

Vadny odlah¢ovaci ventil
Poskodené tesnenie piesta
« 37 402: Reguléacia prudu

otvorena

splachovacej vody nie je Uplne

- Vycistite piest (A)

- Vymeinte kompletny piest (A)

- Vymeinte

- Nastavte prud splachovacej vody

Prili$ kratke .
splachovanie manzeta

splachovacej vody
» PoSkodené tesnenie piesta

Vyschnuta alebo poskodena kozena

« 37 402: Nespravne nastaveny prud

Kozenu manzetu (A1) natiahnite alebo
vymerite
Nastavte prud splachovacej vody

- Vymeinte

11



Tehni€ni podatki
Pretocni tlak:

najmanj 1,2 bar / priporogljivo 2 - 5 bar
Delovni tlak: najve¢ 10 bar
Preizkusni tlak: 16 bar
Kadar tlak v mirovanju presega 5 bar, vgradite
reducirni ventil.

Pred in po vgradnji temeljito sperite sistem
(upostevaijte standard EN 806)!

Z

Pri ponovnem vstavljanju razsirite usnjeno
manseto (A1) navlazite in oistite utor (A2),

Gibljivih delov ventila ne mazite z
mastjo!

+ Pretok: 1,0-1,31/s glej stran 16, sl. [2].

* Temperatura: maks. 40 °C

« 37 402: Rocna regulacija pretoka Nadomestni deli, glej stran 16

» 37 401: Samodejna regulacija pretoka  (+ = posebna oprema).

Motnja Vzrok Pomog, glej stran 16, sl. [1] in [2]

Trajno delovanje / ZamasSena Soba
stalen odtok

manjse koli¢ine

Poskodovano tesnilo bata

Poskodovan sprostitveni ventil

- Ocistite bat (A)
Zamenjajte celotni bat (A)

Zamenjava

37 402: Napacen pretok
Poskodovano tesnilo bata

vode « 37 402: Regulacija pretoka ni povsem |- Nastavite pretok

odprta
Premajhen * Osu8ena usnjena manseta - Raz8irite usnjeno manseto (A1)
pretok ali poSkodovana ali zamenjajte

Nastavite pretok
Zamenjava

Tehnicki podaci
Hidraulicki tlak:
min. 1,2 bar / preporu¢eno 2 - 5 bar
maks. 10 bar
16 bar

Radni tlak:

Ispitni tlak:

Ako tlak mirovanja premasuje 5 bara,
treba ugraditi reduktor tlaka.

Temeljito isprati sustav cijevi prije i nakon
instalacije (postivati EN 806)!

Z

Prilikom ponovnog stavljanja proSirite i navlaZite
koZnu manzetu (A1) te ocistite utor (A2),

Funkcijska mjesta ne smiju se
podmazivati!

+ Protok: 1,0-1,3 /s pogledaijte stranica 16, sl. [2].

* Temperatura: maks. 40 °C . o . ) ]

. 37 402: Ruéna regulacija ispiranja Zamijenski dijelovi, pogledajte stranica 16

« 37401: Automatska regulacija ispiranja  (* = dodatna oprema).

Problem Uzrok Rjesenje, pogledajte stranica 16, sl. [1] i [2]

Stalan rad / trajno
smanjen protok

mlaznica je zacepljena
ispusni ventil je ostecen

ocistite klip (A)
zamijenite kompletan klip (A)

37 402: neispravno ispiranje
brtvilo klipa je oste¢eno

vode * brtvilo klipa je oSte¢eno - zamijenite
» 37 402: regulacija ispusta nije - podesite ispiranje
potpuno otvorena
Ispiranje je » kozna manzeta je osuSena ili - prosSirite ili zamijenite koznu
prekratko ostecena manzetu (A1)

podesite ispiranje
zamijenite
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TexHU4Yecku faHHU
» HansiraHe Ha notoka:

MuH. 1,2 6apa / npenopbuBa ce 2 - 5 6apa
* PaboTHO HansaraHe: makc. 10 6apa
* WN3nuTBaTenHo HandraHe 16 6apa
Mpu nocTosHHO HansiraHe Hag 5 Gapa
TpsibBa ga ce Brpaau pegykTop Ha HamnsiraHeTo.

BoponpoBogHaTa cuctema ga ce npomue
OCHOBHO Npeau 1 cnea MoHTax (MpuabpxanTe ce
kbm EN 806)!

Z

Mpv NOBTOPHO MOCTaBAHE Pa3LIMPETE KOXEHUSA
ynnbTHUTEN (A1), HAMOKpETE ro 1 noYncTeTe

PyHKUMOHaNHUTE YacTu He Tpsibea
na ce cmasBar!

+ Pa3sxon: 1,0 - 1,3 n/cexk.
. TeMne'CrlJaTypa: Makc. 40 °C  Wnmua (A2), Bk cTpaHuua 16, dur. [2].
« 37402: [NonyaBTOMaTUyeH HanopeH KpaH
* 37401: HanbnHo aBTOMaTUYEH HAaNOPEH KpaH PesepBHu uactu, Bux cTpannua 16

’ (* = CneuwmanHu yactn).
HeusnpasHocT MpuymnHa OTcTpaHsABaHe,

BWX CTpaHuua 16, cdwr. [1] n [2]

HenpekbcHar » [io3aTa e 3agpbCTeHa - Tounctete 6ytanoto (A)
NOTOK / NOCTOSIHHO | * HeunanpaBeH KOMNeHCcUpaLy BEHTUN - MoameHeTe ByTanoTto (A) n3usano
MU3TUYaHe Ha * YnabTHUTENST Ha ByTanoTo - TMogmeHerte ro
Marnkv KonuyecTsa| e HeusnpaseH
BoAa » 37 402: MNonyaBTOMaTUYHUAT HaMopeH |- HacTtpolka Ha aebuta

KpaH He € OTBOpPEH Hanb/1HO

TBbpAe KpaTko

M3nnakBaHe e noBpegeH

*  YnnbTHUTENAT Ha ByTanoto
€ HeusnpaseH

KoxxeHnunar ynnbTHUTEN € CyX Unun -

» 37 402: HenpaBunHo HacTpoeH oebut

PasLumpete unm noaMeHeTe KoXXeHuUs
ynnbTHUTEN (A1)

HacTtpolika Ha nebuta

- TMoameHeTte ro

EST)

Tehnilised andmed

* Veesurve: min 1,2 baari/ soovituslik 2-5 baari
* Surve tdoreziimis: maksimaalselt 10 baari
* Testimissurve: 16 baari
Kui segisti staatiline surve on Ule 5 baari, tuleb
paigaldada survealandaja.

» Labivool: 1,0-1,3 l/s
* Temperatuur: maksimaalselt 40 °C
* 37402: Manuaalne loputusvoolu reguleerimine
* 37 401: Automaatne loputusvoolu reguleerimine

Loputage torudesiisteemi pohjalikult enne ja
parast paigaldamist (vastavalt EN 806)!

% Funktsionaalseid osi ei tohi maarida!

Uuesti kokku panemisel laiendage ja niisutage
nahkmansetti (A1) ja puhastage soon (A2),
vt lehekiilg 16, joonist [2].

Tagavaraosad, vt lehekilg 16
(* = lisatarvikud).

Rike Pohjus

Rikke kérvaldamine, vt lehekiilg 16,
joonist [1] ja [2]

Kestvalt / pidevalt Duls on ummistunud

madal veesurve

» Kolvitihend on kahjustatud

ole taiesti avatud

Valjalaskeventiil on defektne

+ 37 402: Loputusvee reguleerimine ei | -

- Puhastage kolb (A)

- Vahetage kolb (A) taielikult valja
- Vahetage valja

Reguleerige loputusvoolu

Loputus liiga .

lithike voi kahjustatud

» Kolvitihend on kahjustatud

Nahkmansett on &ra kuivanud -

* 37 402: Loputusvool on vale

Laiendage nahkmansetti (A1) voi
vahetage see valja

- Reguleerige loputusvoolu

- Vahetage vilja
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Tehniskie dati
» Hidrauliskais spiediens:

minimalais 1,2 bar / ieteicamais 2—5 bar
» Darba spiediens: maksimali 10 bar
» Kontrolspiediens: 16 bar
Ja spiediens miera stavokli parsniedz 5 barus,
iemontgjiet reduktoru.

Rupigi izskalojiet cauru]vadu sistému pirms un
péc instalacijas (ieverojiet EN 806)!

Z

Atkartoti izmantojot, izplest adas uzmavu (A1),

Mehanisma darba elementus aizliegts
ieellot!

« Caurtece: no 1,0 idz 1,3 I/s  to samitrinat un iztirit rievu (A2),
« Temperatra: maksimali 40 °C  skatiet 16. lappuse, [2.] attélu.
+ 37402: Manuala skalo$anas tdens
daudzuma reguléSana Rezerves dalas, skatiet 16. lappuse.
« 37401: Automatiska skalo3anas Gdens (* = specialie piederumi).
daudzuma regulésana
Problema lemesls Noveérsana,
skatiet 16. lappuse, [1.] un [2.] attélu
Nepartraukta » Aizséréjusi sprausla - Notiriet virzuli (A)
tecésana/ » Bojats atslodzes varsts - Pilntba nomainiet virzuli (A)
pastavigi » Bojats virzula blivéjums - Nomainiet
nepietiekoSaadens |+ 37 402: Skalo$anas Gdens daudzuma |- lestatiet skalojama Gdens daudzumu
padeve regulators nav pilnigi atvérts
Skalosana parisu |+ IzZuvusi vai bojata adas uzmava - PaplaSinat vai nomainit adas
» 37 402: Nepareizs skalojama Gdens uzmavu (A1)
daudzums - lestatiet skalojama Gdens daudzumu
» Bojats virzula blivéjums - Nomainiet

(Lo

Techniniai duomenys
» Vandens slégis:
min. 1,2 bar/rekomenduojama 2-5 bar
» Darbinis slégis: maks. 10 bar
» Bandomasis slégis: 16 bar
Jei statinis slégis didesnis nei 5 bar, reikia jmontuoti
slégio reduktoriy.
* Vandens prataka:
» Temperatdra
+ 37402:
Rankinis plovimo vandens kiekio reguliavimas
« 37401:
Automatinis plovimo vandens kiekio reguliavimas

1,0-1,3 /s
maks. 40 °C

Vamzdzius gerai iSplaukite prie$ montavimg ir po
jo (laikykités EN 806 normuy)!

% Funkciniy detaliy tepti negalima!

Naudodami jrenginj po ilgesnio laiko paplatinkite
odinj lankelj (A1), sudrékinkite jj ir iSvalykite
griovelj (A2), zr. 16 puslapj, [2] pav.

Atsarginés dalys, Zr. 16 puslapj.
(* — specialds priedai).

vanduol/visada
nuteka per mazai | ¢

Sugedo voztuvas.
Pazeistas stimoklio sandariklis

Gedimas Priezastis Gedimo salinimo biidai,
Zr. 16 puslapj, [1] ir [2] pav
Nuolat béga » UzZsikim$o purkstukas. - Nuvalykite stdmoklj (A)

- Pakeiskite visg stimoklj (A)
- Pakeiskite

vandens kiekis.

vandens « 37 402: ne iki galo atsuktas plovimo vandens |- Nustatykite plovimo vandens kiekj
reguliatorius.

Per trumpas » Perdziavo arba buvo pazeistas odinis - |8pléskite arba pakeiskite odinj

plovimas lankelis. lankelj (A1)

« 37 402: nustatytas netinkamas plovimo -

* Pazeistas stimoklio sandariklis.

Nustatykite plovimo vandens kiekj

- Pakeiskite
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Specificatii tehnice
* Presiune de curgere:

m

in. 1,2 bar / recomandat 2 - 5 bar

Spalati temeinic sistemul de conducte inainte
si dupa instalare (Se va avea in vedere
norma EN 806)!

* Presiune de lucru: max. 10 bar . . .
+ Presiunea de incercare: 16 bar ﬁ% Piesele functionale nu trebuie
La presiuni statice de peste 5 bar se gresate!
va monta un reductor de presiune.
. Debit: 1,0-131/s La reintroducere, se va intinde si se va umezi
. Temperatura: max. 40 °c mansonul de piele (A1) si se va curata
- 37 402: Reglarea manuala a debitului c@nalul (A2); a se vedea pagina 16, fig. [2].
de apa pentru spalare — - -
- 37401 Reglarea automata a debitului IZlese de schimb; a se vedea pagina 16
de ap4 pentru spélare (* = accesorii speciale).
Defectiune Cauza Remediu, a se vedea pagina 16, fig. [1] si [2]
Functionare ¢ Duza infundata - Se curata pistonul (A)
continua / * Ventil de descarcare defect - Se inlocuieste complet pistonul (A)
debit de apa in |« Garnitura pistonului este deteriorata |- Se nlocuieste
permanenta » 37 402: Sistemul de reglaj al - Se regleaza debitul de apa pentru spalare
prea mic debitului de apa pentru spalare nu

este complet deschis

Spalare prea
scurta

* Manseta de piele este uscata sau
deteriorata

« 37 402: Debit de apa pentru spalare
incorect

» Garnitura pistonului este deteriorata

Se va intinde sau se va inlocui manseta
de piele (A1)
Se regleaza debitul de apa pentru spalare

Se inlocuieste

RUS

TexHM4eckne AaHHble
« [laBneHue BoAbl:

MUH. 1,2 6ap / pekomeHayetca 2 - 5 6ap
* Pabo4yee gaBneHue: makc. 10 6ap
* WcnblTaTensHoe faBneHve: 16 6ap
Mpw naeneHuu B Bogonposoae 6onee 5 6ap

MNepen ycTaHOBKOW M Nocre yCTaHOBKN
TWaTenbHO NPOMbITL CUCTEMY TPyGonpoBoAoB
(cobntopgatb EN 806)!

ﬁ% (DyHKLlI/IOHaJ'IbeIe aetanu

cmasblBaTh 3anpelyaercsi!

YCTaHOBUTb PeayKTOp AaBleHUA.

* Pacxoq:
« Temnepartypa:
+ 37402:
+ 37401:

ABTOMaTWYECKMWIA PerynsTop cMblBa

1,0-1,3n/c
makc. 40 °C

Mpun 06paTHOM MOHTaxe KoxaHyto maHxety (A1)
pacLwmpuTb, YBAAXHUTb U O4UCTUTL Na3 (A2), cm.
cTpaHuua 16, puc. [2].

Py4How perynsaTop cmbiBa

3anacHble 4acTu, CM. cTpaHuua 16
(* = cneunanbHble NPUHAANEXHOCTHN).

HeucnpaBHocTb

MpuumnHa

YcTpaHeHue NpUYKHbBI, CM.
cTpanuua 16, puc. [1] 1 [2]

BecnpepbIBHbIN
cMbIB /
nocTtynneHue
HeGonbLloro
o06BbEma Boabl

dopcyHka 3abunacb

HedekT knanaHa

YNNoTHEHWE NOPLUHS NOBPEXAEHO
37 402: PerynaTtop cMbIBa OTKPbIT HE
MOMHOCTbIO

OumncTnTb NopLueHsb (A)
3ameHuTb nopueHs (A) B cbope
3ameHnTb

YcTaHoBUTL 06bEM CMbIBa

CMbIB CNULLKOM
KOPOTKUMN

KoxxaHasi MaHxeTa BblcoxIia unm
noBpexaeHa

37 402: HenpaBunbHbli 06beM CMblBa
YNnoTHeHWe NOpLUHS NOBPEXAEHO

Paclumputb koxaHyto MaHxeTy (A1)
WU 3aMEHUTb

YcTaHoBUTbL 06beM BOAb! 4N CMblBa
3ameHnTb
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